

Nos. 16-476, 16-477

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
of the **UNITED STATES**

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, et al.,
NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Petitioners.

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF CONGRESSMAN
FRANK J. PALLONE, JR.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY R. ROBINSON
Counsel of Record
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
ENERGY AND COMMERCE
Minority Chief Counsel to
Ranking Member
Frank J. Pallone, Jr.
timothy.robinson@mail.house.gov

ALEXANDER M. RATNER
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
ENERGY AND COMMERCE
alexander.ratner@mail.house.gov
2322 Rayburn House Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-3641

Counsel for Amicus

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
2012 Sports Wagering Law	3
2014 Repeal Law	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE 2014 REPEAL LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE PASPA	8
a. State Petitioners Do Not “Authorize [Sports Wagering Schemes] By Law or Compact” Under the 2014 Repeal Law	8
b. PASPA Does Not Expressly Preempt All State Action	16
II. PASPA VIOLATES THE ANTI-COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE	21
a. The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Does Not Exclude Negative Requirements	21
b. PASPA’s Commands Are Unconstitutional For Compelling The States To Regulate Their Own Citizens In Their Sovereign Capacity	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382, 442-43 (1950).....	28
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492, 2500-01.....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	15
<i>Cliappell v. Trent</i> 00 Va. S49, 19 S.E. 314.....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175, 2188-2189 (2014)	18
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 460.....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S., at 460	19
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Rochford</i> , 585 F.2d 263 (7th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 170	18
<i>New York</i> , 505 U.S. at 162.....	25
<i>New York</i> , 505 U.S. at 178.....	21, 23, 24
<i>Peyser v. New York</i> 70 N.Y. 497.20 Am. Rep. G24	22
<i>Printz</i> , 521 U.S. at 912	25
<i>Radicli v. Ilutohins</i> 95 U.S. 213, 24 L. Ed. 409.....	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947).....	18
<i>State v. Boyle</i> , 13 R.I. 53S.....	22
<i>State v. Darlington</i> , 153 Ind. 1	22

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 522.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 4911.....	13
28 U.S.C § 335(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 3003(c)(7)	15
28 U.S.C. § 3009.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 509B(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 628.....	14

28 U.S.C. §§ 3701(1),(2)..... 11
28 U.S.C. §§ 3703..... 11
28 U.S.C. §§3702 (2), (3)..... 25
28 U.S.C. §3702..... 12
42 U.S.C. § 2991b-3(f)(2)(D)(iii)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Statutes' Domains*, 50 U. CHI. L. REV.
533, 540 (1983)..... 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, cl. 10 9
